Maturities of borrowings 993 992 4 259 13 123 3 480 1 478 24 325 24 325

Maturities of leasing
liabilities 9 332 8 350 12 247 27 963 15 384 8 479 81 755 76 063

Maturity of PMA fees 1 985 0 0 4 064 4 111 132 174 142 334 60 969

payment of  trade liabilities
and other items 761 285 18 479 876 46 968   827 608 827 608

Total  860 395 183 776 394 529 399 694 133 397 149 571 2 121 362 2 034 305

Amounts of undiscounted cash flows include the amounts of future interest expenses

Foreign exchange rate change risk

Currency risk is an inevitable element of a business activity denominated in foreign currencies. The sources of
currency risk to which companies of Boryszew Group were exposed in 2018 included: transactions of raw
materials purchase, transactions of product sales, loans and borrowings incurred and cash denominated in
foreign currencies.  Adverse changes in exchange rates may lead to decrease in the financial results of Boryszew
Group.
For the purposes of this analysis, the data concerning companies for which the functional currencies are: EUR,
USD.

84

Sensitivity analysis to changes in exchange rates in 2018

Currency
Exchange rate as at
31.12.2018 (PLN)

5% exrate change
(PLN)

EUR 4.3000 0.2150
USD 3.7597 0.1880

Value
effect of increase
in exchange rate

effect of decrease
in exchange rate

Receivables and payables in EUR in currency 5% 5%

trade and other receivables 94 399 20 296 (20 296)
borrowings 0 0 0
bonds 0 0 0
trade and other liabilities 86 823 (18 667) 18 667
borrowings and loans 85 474 (18 377) 18 377
bonds 0 0 0
leasing 14 612 (3 142) 3 142
Result

(19 890) 19 890

 Receivables and payables in USD
 trade receivables 8 691 1 634 (1 634)

other liabilities 22 459 (4 222) 4 222
loans, borrowings, leasing 505 (95) 95
Result

(2 683) 2 683

Sensitivity analysis to changes in exchange rates in 2018

Currency
Exchange rate as at
31.12.2017 (PLN)

5% exrate change
(PLN)

EUR 4.1709 0.2085
USD 3.4813 0.1741

Value
effect of increase
in exchange rate

effect of decrease
in exchange rate

Receivables and payables in EUR in currency 5% 5%

trade and other receivables 63 482 13 236 (13 236)
borrowings 0 0 0
bonds 0 0 0
trade and other liabilities 69 780 (14 549) 14 549
borrowings and loans 71 902 (14 992) 14 992
bonds 0 0 0
leasing 13 643 (2 845) 2 845
Result

(19 150) 19 150

 Receivables and payables in USD
 trade receivables 4 567 795 (795)

other liabilities 26 657 (4 641) 4 641
loans, borrowings, leasing 359 (63) 63
Result

(3 909) 3 909

85

Market risk - metal prices and currency exchange rates

The main risks arising from the specific activities of the Group are risks associated with the price of metals on the
London Metal Exchange (LME) as well as currency exchange rate changes.

Description of exposure

The exposure that has so far been identified at Impexmetal Group defines, as a rule, two types of risks:
- risk of changes in metal prices,
- risk of changes in foreign exchange rates

Metals in case of which price changes have an impact on Group's results include: copper, aluminium, lead, zinc,
tin, nickel and to a lesser extent silver.